

No. 24-60040

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTUIT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Federal Trade  
Commission dated January 19, 2024, FTC Docket No. 9408

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AND  
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

BRIAN L. SCHWALB  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE  
Solicitor General  
ASHWIN P. PHATAK  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
ELISSA R. LOWENTHAL  
Assistant Attorney General  
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Caroline.VanZile@dc.gov

KWAME RAOUL  
Illinois Attorney General  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
Solicitor General  
SARAH A. HUNGER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JOHN R. MILLIGAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
115 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 814-5202  
Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov

Attorneys for Amici States

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6  |
| I. Intuit’s Deceptive Conduct Harms Amici States’ Residents.....  | 6  |
| A. Intuit’s advertisements about its “free” product offerings<br>deceived consumers.....  | 7  |
| B. Intuit took actions that steered consumers away from<br>the government-sponsored free filing program to its<br>commercial site. ....   | 10 |
| C. Intuit’s deceptive conduct has harmed millions of<br>consumers across the country. ....  | 14 |
| II. The Commission Correctly Applied Longstanding Principles Of<br>Consumer Protection Law. ....  | 16 |
| A. The Commission did not create a heightened standard for<br>deception involving “free” products.....  | 17 |
| B. The Commission properly applied the first-contact rule. ....   | 21 |
| III. Concurrent Enforcement By The Commission And State<br>Governments Is A Common, Widely Accepted Practice That Does<br>Not Undermine The Validity Of The Cease-And-Desist Order. ... | 24 |
| A. The States’ settlement does not render the<br>cease-and-desist order unnecessary.....  | 25 |
| B. Consumer protection law has long allowed for<br>enforcement by dual sovereigns. ....   | 27 |
| CONCLUSION. ....  | 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001) .....  | 22-23  |
| <i>Carovillano v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-4723,<br>2024 WL 450040 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024).....          | 22     |
| <i>Della v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 23-cv-04086,<br>2024 WL 457798 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2024) .....            | 23, 24 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>2022-CAB-5698 (D.C. Super.).....                                | 31, 32 |
| <i>Fineman v. Citicorp USA, Inc.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 591 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985) .....                                     | 19     |
| <i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) .....  | 29     |
| <i>FTC v. Equifax Inc.</i> , 1:19-CV-3297 (N.D. Ga.).....  | 31     |
| <i>Garcia v. Overland Bond &amp; Inv. Co.</i> ,<br>668 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) .....                         | 19     |
| <i>Hernandez v. Radio Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 22-cv-1861,<br>2023 WL 4291829 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2023) .....             | 23     |
| <i>Luskin’s, Inc. v. Consumer Protection Div.</i> ,<br>726 A.2d 702 (Md. App. Ct. 1999) .....                        | 20     |
| <i>Monroe v. Elmer Buchta Trucking, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00132,<br>2020 WL 12631861 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2020) ..... | 19     |
| <i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> ,<br>328 F.R.D. 520 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....                          | 23     |

*State ex rel. Stenberg v. Consumer’s Choice Foods, Inc.*,  
755 N.W.2d 583 (Neb. 2008) ..... 20

*State v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 293 N.W. 2d 487 (Wis. 1980)..... 20, 24

*Statutes and Regulations*

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)..... 28

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2..... 29

D.C. Code § 28-3901(d)..... 28

D.C. Code § 28-3904 ..... 28, 29

Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 (2023) ..... 29

Tenn. Code § 47-18-104 (2021)..... 29

*Other*

*\$470 Million State-Federal Settlement Reached with HSBC Over  
Unlawful Foreclosures, Loan Servicing,*  
Mass.gov (Feb. 5, 2016)..... 30

*50 Attorneys General Secure \$600 Million From Equifax In Largest Data  
Breach Settlement In History*, Office of the Attorney General for  
D.C. (July 22, 2019)..... 30

*Chase Bank to Change Unlawful Debt-Collection Practices Thanks to  
Agreements with State Attorneys General*, Office of the Attorney  
General for D.C. (July 8, 2015)..... 30

Justin Elliott and Lucas Waldron, *Here’s How TurboTax Just Tricked  
You Into Paying to File Your Taxes*, ProPublica (Apr. 22, 2019).. 13

Justin Elliott and Paul Kiel, *Inside TurboTax’s 20-Year Fight to Stop Americans from Filing Their Taxes for Free*, ProPublica (Oct. 17, 2019) ..... 10, 11, 14

Justin Elliott, *Intuit Will Pay Millions to Customers Tricked into Paying for TurboTax*, ProPublica (May 4, 2022) ..... 10

*In Settlement with District, Western Union Agrees to Enact Anti-Fraud Program to Protect Consumers from Wire Fraud*, Office of the Attorney General for D.C. (Jan. 31, 2017) ..... 31

Ariana Tobin, Justin Elliott and Meg Marco, *Here Are Your Stories of Being Tricked Into Paying by TurboTax. You Often Need the Money*, ProPublica (Apr. 26, 2019) ..... 16

Mark Totten, *Credit Reform and the States: The Vital Role of Attorneys General After Dodd-Frank*, 99 Iowa L. Rev. 115 (2013) ..... 28

*Super Bowl 50: TurboTax Ad*, The Wall Street Journal ..... 8
